APR 28 2005

CRIC ANIO: 67 28848 95

GI/TELECOM SECHÉTARIAT

19 April 2005

# TARIFF UPDATE

# Northwestel Inc. Tariff Notice No. 819

Please file the attached Tariff page and remove the previous pages.

The above Tariff has now been approved on a final basis in Telecom Order CRTC 2005-151.

This tariff was requested to revise CRTC 3001, General Tariff Item 302, in order to increase the business and residential non-recurring install charges by 10%.

The revisions took effect as of April 15, 2005.

Tariff CRTC No.

Page Description

CRTC 3001

12<sup>th</sup> Revised Page 59A

Yours truly,

Paula Bowdring

Assistant, Regulatory Affairs

(867) 393-7644

pbowdring@nwtel.ca

Attachments





# NON-RECURRING CHARGES

#### Item 302

# RATES APPLICATION (cont'd)

1. Order Processing Charge

# B(i) Rates

	Business\$ 34.10	
	Residence23.00	
		(A)
2.	Line Connection Charge	
	Business24.50	
	Residence23.75	(A)
		<b>(A)</b>
3.	Premises Visit Charge	
	Business23.00	
	Residence21.00	(A)
		( <b>A</b> )
4.	Premises Work Charge*	
	Business66.00	
	Residence21.50	(A)
		<b>(A)</b>
*N	Note: applies only to work done on the Company's side of the demarcation point and two-party, multi-party and hardwired customers.	
(ii	As an alternative to Non-recurring Charges in Item 302.B(i) business customers may have their service charges based on the actual cost of labour and materials involved, per CRTC 3001, Item 305. In addition to the terms set out therein, a minimum charge of two hours will apply during regular hours.	(C)

#### C. Diagnostic Maintenance Service

Trouble found to be in premises wiring or customer-provided equipment Single line customers or Multiline customers

the terms set out therein, a minimum charge of two hours will apply during regular hours.

First 15 minutes	50.75
Each additional 15 minutes	12.10

For explanation of symbols see Page 1

Issued: 09 March 2005 Interim Approval in Telecom Order CRTC 2005-110, 21 March 2005 Final Approval in Telecom Order CRTC 2005-151, 19 April 2005 © 2005 Northwestel Inc.

TN\_819

Effective: 15 April 2005